STRUCTURE OF MICROCARD
A0Q1/1 = Structure of microcard
A03/1 = Special features
A23/1 = Disassembly of alternator
B13/1 = Assembly of alternator
N25/1 = Index
N26/1 = Table of contents
N28/1 = Editorial note

A15
GENERAL
Explanation of type code on
aiternator e.g. KC-> 14 V 45-90 A
K C —> 14V 45-90 A
1 Claw—pole alternator
2 Salient-pole alternator
3 Windingless-—rotor
alternator
C Compact alternator
G=100 ... 109 m
K=120 ... 129 mm
-Outside N= 130 ... 139 mn
diameter T=170 ... 199 mm
U = more than 200 mm
Continue: A15/2
GENERAL (CONTINUED)
K C —> 14V 45- 90A
Rated current in A
-—|measured at 6000min—1
—|Current at 1800 min—1
[Alternator voltage
in V
Direction of rotation
(—>) or R clockwise
——| (<-) or L counter—
—— clockwise
(<->) or RL = clockwise and
counter—clockwise
Continue: A16/1
A16
CLEANING OF PARTS
OF FIRE
To provide interference suppression for
receivers and transmitters, alternators
are fitted with capacitors with a long
storage time.
Washing out alternator components may
resuit in capacitor discharge when
immersing them in cleaning fluids.
This can cause co-bustibdle liguids to
catch fire.
Continue: A16/2
CLEANING OF PARTS
For this recson, parts featuring
capacitors are only to be washed out
in HAKU 1025/6,
Continue: A17/1
A17
TESTERS, TOOLS AND ADHESIVES
Testers!
Alternator test bench
EFLJ 25 .. O 680 110...
or EFLJ 70 A’ O 680 104...
or EFLJ 91 0 683 300 100
or combination test bench
(only for load up to max. 43 A)
EFAW 275 .. O 681 107 ...
For additional check or test:
Ignition oscilloscope (all versions)
or
Bosch Motortester (all versions)
Continue: A17/2
TESTERS, TOOLS AND ADHESIVES
Testers:
Test panel EFAW 81 0 681 169 013
or KDAW 9984 0 681 269 014
Transformer panel
EFAW &2 0 681 169 014
or KDAW 9995
Insulation tester
EFAW 84 (contained in
KDAW 9983 scope of